(25)	 Segment Reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8, operating segments are identified based
on the way information is reported internally to the chief operating
decision maker and regularly reviewed to make decisions about re-
sources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance.
Within the ADVA Optical Networking Group, management decisions
are based on pro forma operating income. Pro forma financial in-
formation excludes non-cash charges related to share-based com-
pensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and
acquisition-related intangible assets. Income from capitalization of
development expenses is shown as a separate line item and not de-
ducted from research and development expenses.

139

Management
Board

Welcome

Supervisory
Board

Stock

Investor
Relations

Business
Overview

Management
Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

Segment information on December 31, 2013 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure
of R & D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 310,702 - - - - 310,702

Cost of goods sold  -188,561 -641 - -90 - -189,292

Gross profit  122,141 -641 - -90 - 121,410

Gross margin  39.3%   39.1%

Selling and marketing
expenses -46,717 -42 - -355 - -47,114

General and administrative
expenses -26,225 - - -124 - -26,349

Research and development
expenses  -65,649 - - -344 22,490 -43,503

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 22,490 - - - -22,490 -

Other operating income 3,120 - - - - 3,120

Other operating expenses -589 - - - - -589

Operating income 8,571 -683 - -913 - 6,975

Operating margin 2.8%  2.2%

Segment assets 272,149 1,054 19,875 - - 293,078

140

•	Notes to the Consolidated
	 Financial Statements

›› Other Disclosures

Segment information on December 31, 2012 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure
of R & D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 330,069 - - - - 330,069

Cost of goods sold  -196,820 -1,506 - -138 - -198,464

Gross profit  133,249 -1,506 - -138 - 131,605

Gross margin  40.4% 39.9%

Selling and marketing
expenses -46,259 -114 - -430 - -46,803

General and administrative
expenses -25,725 - - -260 - -25,985

Research and development
expenses  -65,055 - - -516 23,529 -42,042

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 23,529 - - - -23,529 -

Other operating income 2,286 - - - - 2,286

Other operating expenses -227 - - - - -227

Operating income 21,798 -1,620 - -1,344 - 18,834

Operating margin 6.6% 5.7%

Segment assets 262,949 1,270 19,876 - - 284,095

141

Management
Board

Welcome

Supervisory
Board

Stock

Investor
Relations

Business
Overview

Management
Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) 2013 2012

Revenues

Germany 71,320 77,633

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 133,842 121,631

Americas 88,325 112,647

Asia-Pacific 17,215 18,158

310,702 330,069

(in thousands of EUR)
Dec. 31,

2013
Dec. 31,

2012

Non-current assets

Germany 72,733 67,548

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 11,848 13,454

Americas 9,996 10,864

Asia-Pacific 1,959 2,431

96,536 94,297

Deferred tax assets

Germany 4,137 113

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 1,526 1,544

Americas 9,153 10,670

Asia-Pacific 181 164

14,997 12,491

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the
customers.

In 2013, the share of revenues allocated to major customers was
EUR 119,227 thousand (prior year: EUR 110,935 thousand). In both
reporting periods, revenues with two major customers exceeded
10% of total revenues.

Non-current assets and deferred tax assets are attributed based on
the location of the respective Group company. Non-current assets
for segment reporting consist of property, plant and equipment, in-
tangible assets and finance lease equipment.

(26)	 Additional Disclosures on Financial Instruments

The following tables analyze carrying amounts, amortized costs and
fair values according to valuation categories. Only assets and liabil-
ities, which fall into the categories defined by IFRS 7, are shown, so
that the total amounts disclosed do not correspond to the balance
sheet totals of each year.

142

•	Notes to the Consolidated
	 Financial Statements

›› Other Disclosures

Amounts recognized according to IAS 39

(in thousands of EUR, on Dec. 31, 2013)

Valuation
category in
accordance

with IAS 39*
Carrying
amount

Amortized
cost

Fair value
recognized in

profit and loss Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 80,934 80,934 - 80,934

Trade accounts receivable LaR 52,739 52,739 - 52,739

Loans to associates and joint ventures LaR 229 229 - 229

Total active financial instruments 133,902 133,902 - 133,902

Liabilities

Financial liabilities
(current and non-current) FLAC 39,196 39,196 - 38,472

Trade accounts payable FLAC 26,515 26,515 - 26,515

Other liabilities
(current and non-current) FLAC 12,263 12,263 - 12,263

Other current liabilities
(derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVTPL 519 - 519 519

Total passive financial instruments 78,493 77,974 519 77,769

Of which aggregated by category in
accordance with IAS 39:

Loans and receivables (LaR) 133,902 133,902 - 133,902

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL) 519 - 519 519

Financial liabilities at amortized cost (FLAC) 77,974 77,974 - 77,250

* 	Abbreviations used for the IAS 39 categories:
	 • LaR: Loans and receivables
	 • FVTPL: Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
	 • FLAC: Financial liabilities at amortized cost

143

Management
Board

Welcome

Supervisory
Board

Stock

Investor
Relations

Business
Overview

Management
Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

Amounts recognized according to IAS 39

(in thousands of EUR, on Dec. 31, 2012)

Valuation
category in
accordance

with IAS 39*
Carrying
amount

Amortized
cost

Fair value
recognized in

profit and loss Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 70,625 70,625 - 70,625

Trade accounts receivable LaR 55,464 55,464 - 55,464

Other current assets
(derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVTPL 48 - 48 48

Total active financial instruments 126,137 126,089 48 126,137

Liabilities

Financial liabilities
(current and non-current) FLAC 28,984 28,984 - 29,394

Trade accounts payable FLAC 38,078 38,078 - 38,078

Other liabilities
(current and non-current) FLAC 13,246 13,246 - 13,246

Other current liabilities
(derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVTPL 41 - 41 41

Total passive financial instruments 80,349 80,308 41 80,759

Of which aggregated by category in
accordance with IAS 39:

Loans and receivables (LaR) 126,089 126,089 - 126,089

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL) 48 - 48 48

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL) 41 - 41 41

Financial liabilities at amortized cost (FLAC) 80,308 80,308 - 80,718

144

•	Notes to the Consolidated
	 Financial Statements

›› Other Disclosures

The fair value of financial liabilities has been calculated based on fu-
ture cash flows by using arm’s length interest rates. On December 31,
2013 and 2012, respectively, no financial instruments were mea-
sured at cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining the fair